

**C.R-151 of 2025**  
**R-151/2025**

**Order No.04 dated 12.02.2026**

Today is fixed for S.A.

The complainant is present and he is examined on oath u/s 223 of B.N.S.S.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the complainant. Perused.

It reveals that the accused persons are residing beyond the area in which this court exercises its jurisdiction, however the last incident as alleged took place within the jurisdiction of Dinhata P.S, accordingly the matter is to be investigated by the police officer of Dinhata P.S in compliance to Section 225(1) of B.N.S.S and submit a report as to whether there is sufficient ground for proceeding with this case.

The complainant is directed to file the copy of the complaint and relevant documents.

Let a copy of this order along with the documents filed by the complainant be forwarded to I.C Dinhata P.S for strict compliance.

Fix **23.02.2026** for report from I.C Dinhata P.S. Compliance by the complainant in the meantime.

**J.M 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,**  
**Dinhata, Cooch Behar**  
**(J.O Code- WB 1265)**

**Copy forwarded:-**  
**I.C Dinhata P.S.**